

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> THE LEWISTON JOURNAL CO. LEWISTON, MAINE 1917

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

CHAP. 122

Chapter 122.

An Act to Repeal Chapter Four Hundred and Fifty-three of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Sixty-eight, and all Acts Additional thereto and Amendatory thereof, Relating to a Ferry across the Penobscot River, between Orono and Bradley.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Right given Ulysses H. Walker to maintain ferry, rescinded. Chapter four hundred and fifty-three of the private and special laws of the year of eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, and all acts additional thereto and amendatory thereof, particularly including chapter one hundred and thirty of the private and special laws of the year of nineteen hundred and seven, under and by virtue of the provisions of which legislation Ulysses H. Walker, of Orono, maintains and operates a ferry across the Penobscot river, to and fro between the town of Orono and the town of Bradley, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 29, 1917.

Chapter 123.

An Act to Authorize the City of Lewiston to Issue its Bonds to the Amount of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars to Pay its Bonds now Outstanding and Maturing in the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventeen.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authorized to issue bonds to amount not exceeding \$200,000; provisions. To meet its bonds now outstanding and maturing in the year one thousand nine hundred and seventeen, the city of Lewiston is authorized to issue bonds to an amount not exceeding two hundred thousand dollars; payable at a period or periods not exceeding forty years after the date thereof, and bearing interest at a rate not exceeding four per cent per annum, payable semi-annually; said bonds shall be issued in serial form and shall mature in the following manner, to wit: Five thousand dollars the first year and five thousand dollars on each and every year succeeding until the whole debt of two hundred thousand dollars is fully paid. Said bonds shall be issued under the seal of the city and shall be signed by the mayor and the treasurer of the city, and the coupons attached to said bonds shall have the printed or lithographed signature of the treasurer.

Approved March 29, 1917.

Chapter 124.

An Act to Incorporate the Mattakeunk Stream Dam and Improvement Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Name and corporators. George M. Stearns, W. I. Butterfield, Edward B. Draper, Everett E. Amey, Gilbert Oakley, Harrison Merrill, their associates and assigns, are hereby incorporated under the name of the

544